Fourth progress report to members and creditors

Private & Confidential
20 May 2016
/
Company Wood Street Investments Limited
Court reference Croyvdon County Court No: 1557 of 2010
Registered office Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP
Company number 02225861
Type of Insolvency Compulsory Ligquidation

Date of Appointment Ian C Oakley-Smith (appointed 20 November 2012}
& Appointees Derek Howell (appointed 20 November 2012 - resigned 22 March 2013)
J Guy Parr (appointed 22 March 2013)

Address PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

COMPANIES HOUSE




pwec

Wood Street Investments Limited — in compulsory liquidation (“the Company™)

In the Croydon County Court No: 1557 of 2010

Fourth Annual Progress Report to Members and Creditors

Introduction

A winding-up order was made on 22 September 2010 based on a creditor’s petition

[an Oakley-Smith and Derek Howell were oniginally appointed as Joint Liquidators on 20 November
2012 by the Secretary of State  Following Mr Howell’s retirement, and by an order of the Court dated
22 March 2013, Juhan Guy Parr was appointed as Jomnt Liquidator to ensure continuity in the
admunistration of the estate

This 1s the Joint Ligwmidators’ fourth annual progress report to members and all known creditors

Statement of affairs

The followmg assets and liabilittes were disclosed to the Official Recerver -

E
Assels Nil
Liabilities
Crown departments (63,281,355)

Estimated deficiency as regards creditors (63,281,355)

Issued and called up share capital (145,706,592)

Estimated deficiency as regards members (208,987,947)

Receipts and payments

A receipts and payments account, as reconcited with that which 1s held by the Secretary of State 1n
respect of the winding up 1s enclosed at Appendix 1

Assets
The Joint Liquidators have dealt with the following assets to date -
Book dehts

‘Ihe Company is a creditor of Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc (“LBHI™) in the sum of $276,825,598 24
This claim was agreed by the Offictal Recener with the adrministrators of LBHI prior to our
appuointment

PricewraterhouseCoopers L P, Benson flouse 3 Wellington Street, Leeds, 151 41P
I +44(0) 1132894 000, F +44(0) 1112 894 460 W ploc Lo 1k
PrcewaterhouseCoopers LLP i3 a imited habiity partnership registered in England with ragistered number 0C303525 The registerad cffice of

PrcewaterhouseCoopers LLP 15 1 Embankment Place Londen WC2N 6RH  PncawaterhouseCoopers LLP is authonsad and regulated by the Financial Concuct Authonty
tor designated invesimen! business




During the pertod of this report further distributions have been received, as follows, from the
administrators of LBHI

Distribution £ / Sterling
9%
259 4,817,217 65
1 097 3,596,923 10

8,414,140 75

This hrings the total distributions received to £52,334,773 39.

A ninth distnbution of 0 548% totalling £1,053,826 21 has also been made by the administrators of
LBHI on 1 April 2016, however this was not receved within the pertod covered by this report

Further distiibutions are expected to be made by L.BHI in October and April of each year, however we
do not know at this stage how many further distnbutions will be made

Liabilities
Unsecured claims of £63,559,678 61 have been recemved

A dividend has not yet been paid to creditors as the joint iquidators have been investigating the
potential recovery of the Company’s habilities under an indemnity and a guarantee detailed below

Indemnity/Guarantee

In our last report, we confirmed that legal advice obtained indicated we were unlikely to bring a
successful claim under the indemmty or the guarantee that was put in place following the acquisition
of the Company 1 November 2007 by Lehman Brothers Helsinkt Holdings sarl. However, we have
been considering if we could inerease our claim in LBHI to take into account the Company’s habilities
In order to do so, we would have to demonstrate that any additional claim against LBHI was of a
similar nature to the onginal claim in LBHI After investigating the background to our elaim in LBHI
and that of the unsecured clanns received 1n the Company, further legal advice recewved suggests e
would be unable to amend our daim 1in LBHI Consequently, we have now started to review the
unsecured claims for dividend purposes

Joint Liguidators’ remuneration

You may recall that at a meeting of creditors held on 19 July 2013 a resolution was passed to enable the
Jont Liquudators to draw remuneration by reference to time properly given by them and their staff in
attending to the matters anising 1n the winding up

Details ot the time incurred to 22 Maich 2015 were provided in our last progress report In the period
of this report a total of 114 85 houis has been spent in dealing with the liqmdahon at an average hourly
1ate of £305 81, making a total ot £35,121 85 Details of the costs incurred in this penod, by work



A
pwc

category, are attached at Appendix 24, along with an explanation of the work carnied out where time
costs 1n the period have exceeded £1,000 on any aspect of the assignment Fees totalling £101,884 57
have been drawn to date agamst total time costs of £113,755 17

It has been the Joint Liquidators’ policy to delegate the routine administration of the hquidation to
jumor staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed These staff have been
supervised by semior statf and the Joint Liqudators  Any matter of particular complexity or
significance that has required responsibility of an exceptional kind has alse been dealt with by semior
staff and the Joint Liquudators

All staff who wotk on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretanal statf) charge time
directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time charged Each grade of statf 1s
aHocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to ime  Work undertaken by cashiers,
support and secretarial staff 1s charged for separately and is not included in the hourly rates charged
by partners or other members of staff Time 15 charged by reference to actual work carried out on the
assignment 1n 6 minute units The minimum time chargeable 1s 3 minutes (1 e 0 5 units)

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the
admmistration of each insolvency case  PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm, reserves
the right to change the rates and grade structure Following the Joint Liquidators’ previous annual
report the charge out rates were 1ncreased on 1 July 2015 Full details of the charge out rates charged
to this case trom this date are included at Appendix 2B

Specialist departments within PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, such as tax, VAT, property and penstons,
sometimes charge a small rumber of hours should the Joint Liquudators require their expert advice
Their rates vary, however the figures given at Appendix 2B provide an indication of the maximum rate
per hour In this particular case, due to the complextties of the tax position and connection to the
Lehman Group of companzes, our tax spectalists have been significantly involved n establishing the
guarantee/indemmty position This is reflected 1n the level of time charged to tax/VAT 1n appendix 2A
Jomnt Liquidators’ disbursements

The Joint Liquidators’ current disbutsements policy, as approved by the creditors, 1s as follows -

a} Photocopywng for circulars or any other bulk copying 1s charged at 3p per sheet,

b) Mileage - this 1s reimbursed at a maximum of 71p per mule (up to 2,000¢¢) and 93p per
mile (over 2,000cc)

The Jomnt Liquidators have not incurred any expense 1n respect of photocopying and mileage during
the pertod of this report

All other disbursements will be or have been reimbursed as cost and are detailed at Appendix 3



pwec

To help you understand the way in which our remuneration 1s arrived at, a creditors’ guide to fees
1ssued by our protessional body 1s available at

hitp //vwww acaew com/~/media/Files/Fechmeal/ Insolvency/ciediors-gundes/ creditor s-guide-
hguidators-fees-final pdf

This includes details on the rights of creditors and members to request further information, pursuant
to Rule 4 49E ot the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“1R86"), and also the rnights of creditors in respect of any
claim that the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements are excessive, pursuant to Rule

4 131 IR86

I C Oakley-Smith
Joint Liquidator
Licensed 1n the Umted Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioners by the Institute of Chartered

Accountants in England and Wales The joint iquudators are bound by the Insoluency Code of Ethics which can be
JSound at https /fwww gov uk/government/publications/insolvency-prachtioner-code-af-ethics

The Jownt Luquidators are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the Date Protection Act 1998
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP unll act as Data Processor on thew instruchons Personal data will be kept secure and processed
only for matters relating to the hquidation



pwc

Wood Street Investments Limited — in compulsory liquidation

Summary of receipts and payments for the period

23 March 2015 to 22 March 2016

Appendix 1

Sumnmaury of receptys and payments for the period
23 Mareh 2015 tn 22 March 2016

Receipts

Book debts
Corparation tax retund
Bank interest

TOTAL RECEIPTS
Payments

Offictat Recerver's dubit balance
Putition costs

Converschedule costs

Statutory athertiaing

Logal fees

Postage statonory & pnnhing,
Otfice hotders fees

Otfice Holders Expenses

Banh chges

DTI chegque feesfISA costs
Scerctary of State fees (Ad Yy alorem)
‘Tax deducted from hank inter st
Irrecoverable VAT

10TAl PAYMENTS
BALANCE AT INSOLYFNLY SFRVICES ACCOUNT,

A% AT 2 MARCH 2016 °

*Balunce held inan interust beanng sacenunt with the 1SA

Wood Street Insestinents Linuted- in compulsory hquidation

20 Nosvinher 2082

&4 March 20:5

Appendix 1

to v TOTAL

22 Murch 2015 22 March 2016
£ £ £
£3,020,632 64 841113075 52,334,773 39
10 669 61 166 94 14 836 55
226,328 13 223 207 84 449 535 97
44,157,630 38 8,641,51553 54,799,145 91
1235 00 - 1,235 00
151500 - 1,515 00
1 200 0O - 1,290 00
15074 - 15074
24718 8 538 64 8,785 82
15 50 - 15 50
34 700 00 67,184 57 101,884 57
867 52 867 52
198 00 8800 286 0o
1295 030 1325
Boooo 00 - 80,000 00
15 265 62 4164036 8990718
72 15318 15 22,549 39
171,861 21 136,048 74 08,499 97

41,985,769 15

H 504 876 79

52,490,645 94




Lr 5541 I_ _mn LtE n_ -J:L

[zt rEo'ge | [co ££7 ] [ S107 (P 77 4r parwtag 1ifnaag |
[1# Sog | 58 srvcy ] [gatn sz £ 5T Lt z St (43 t tr | potsad ain dog Mo |
SS Fof 0O OSH'gr G4 0% 0§84 czo of £¢ 14 - oro 0z ISR Y
9 ibT 5L 998y SiL bz - 09 51 090 orn 61 of-o 0z 0 el e pue aoingeg [
t6 otz 08 g69'F €t St - g€ ot Sy - - - arts1 WA p Sumnne o we|t
00 O+t oo Sg Sz 0 - - - €z o - - - L LATRY B
L6 ¢TE SL g06'z 00 6 - [ 4] 6o SLL - or o - Qywy |7
61'goT 1Satig's CL 6 ot o olo S of ¢ ovl olo - Funmung v B
ki 3
EILT] 1503 aun g wney [ee | (LR 1gBAF 1N FIREIHOSSY ISy Ferigh 1Teury, I015aJ1(] ey twuiiver [0 wodey
{pnoy afesy 207D Jonpg

va upuaddy

910T YMBIY T 0] S107 yaar 7

wogg pouad 3Y) L0f 1807 3 Jo sy {ray

uonepmbiy Gosmdior U -paNuT STUMSD W] PAIIG pon gy

m



L
pwc

Wood Street Investments Limited — in compulsory liguidation
Summary narrative of our work done in the period

Appendix 2A continued

Strategy & Planning

Team meetings to discuss resolution of outstanding matters and case progression,
Jont Liquidators’ review of case strategy,

General correspondence,

Managing case diary events, dealing with case prompts, and

Maintenance of case files

Liaaising with admimistrators of debtor company,

Recemving distnbutions from debtor ¢company, and

Reviewing legal advice received re tax deed/guarantee,

Reviewing files re nature of ¢claim 1n LBHI,

Rewview, completton and submussion of tax form to enable our claim to be ehgible for
payment on future scheduled distributions

Updating Joint Liguidators on LBHI claim position

Accounting and treasury

Bank reconciliations,

Processing payments via the Insolvency Services Account,
Posting receipts recerved 1nto the Insolvency Services Account,
Reviewing case financials,

Mauwntenance of internal accounting systems; and
Consideration of investment of funds

Statutory & Compliance

Team meetings to discuss preparation of annual report,
Annual reporting preparation, review and submission,

L ]
* Preparation of periodic case reviews,
e Dealing with case prompts,
¢ Jomt Liquidators’ review of case (as required by licensing body), and
¢ Managing all statutory requirements
Tax/VAT/Pensions
+ Internal discusstons and meetings with PwC tax team re, tax issues and illing,
¢ Liaising with PwC tax team re claim in LBHI, tax returns & hilling,
» Generating 1eceipts and payments account/nominal analysis in preparation for tax returns,
« Internal discussions and meetings regarding the indemnity/guarantee 1ssue,
¢ Seeking legal advice, discussions with solicitors and considenng the advice internally;

Tax calculations and returns for y/e November 2014 updates

Reviews and updates regarding tax costs,

Internal discussions and meetings with PwC tax team re, latest tax form to enable our claim
to be ehigible for payment on future scheduled distnbutions

Tax calculations and returns for y/e November 2015 calculating, drafting,

Reviewing of claim from HM Revenue & Customs



pwec

Appendix 2B

Wood Street Investments Limited - in compulsory liquidation
Hourly rates applicable from 23 March 2015 to 22 March 2016

23 March 2015 to 30 June 2015

Partner

Director

Senior Manager

Manager

Senior Assoclate

Senior Associate unquabhfied
Assocuate

Secretanal

Support

1 July 2015 to 22 March 2016

Partner

Director

Senior Manager

Manager

Senior Associate

Senior Assoclate unqualified
Assoclate

Secretarial

E/hr
575
480
415
330
250
180
160

115
85

£/hr
590
490
425
340
255
185
165
87

Occastonally it may be necessary to seek advice trom specialist departments within
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, such as tax and pensions, although this does not anse very often, and
certainly not 1n every case  On those occasions where 1t is necessary to seek their expert advice, they
may charge a small amount of time to the case concerned Their rates may vary, and might be
different from those rates shown above, however, the figures given below provide an indication of
their maximum current rate per hour In this particular case, due to the complexities of the tax
position and connection to the Lehman Group of companies, our tax specialists have been
significantly involved 1n establishing the guarantee/indemnity position This is reflected in the level
of rme charged to tax/VAT m appendix 2A

Partner

Director

Senior Manager
Manager

Consultant

Assistance Consultant
Support/Secietarial

£/hr
1,190
1,095
920
665
490
240
140



pwc

Wood Street Investments Limited — in compulsory liquidation
Joint Liquidators’ disbursements

The following table shows the approved policy for charging different categores of expenses together

with the costs incurred 1n the period

Appendix 3

Category

Policy

£

From 23 March zo15to 22
March 2016

All disbursements not falling under Category 2 are
recharged at cost

316 OB

Photocopying - at 3p per sheet copied, only charged for
cireulars to creditors and other bulk copyving

Mileage - at a maximum of 71p per mile (up to 2,000¢c) or
9-1p per mile (over 2,000¢c)

Total for the period

316,08

Professional advisors

On this assignment the Joint Liquidators have used the professional advisors histed below

Service Name of firm | Reason selected | Basis of fee Fee paid in period
provided (£)
Legal advice | Linkiaters LLP | Expertise Time cost Nil

The Joint Liquidators’ choice was based upon their perception of the advisers’ experience and
ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of
the fee arrangement with them The Joint Liquidators have reviewed the fees charged and are
satisfied that they are reasonable 1n the circumstances of the case

Statement of expenses from 23 March 2015 to 22 March 2016

Unpard expenses as at

Expenses mncurred

Expenses pmd 1in

Unpaid expenses as

Expenses incurred 22 March 2015 1in this pertod this perod at 22 March 2016

L £ I3 £
Joint Liqurdator's time (psts 43933 32 3512185 67,184 57 11,870 60
Jomnt Liquidator's expenses 687 59 31608 867 52 136 15
Legal fees & expenses 8,538 64 - 8,538 64 -
Bank charges - 88 00 88 co -
DTI cheque fees / [SA costs - 030 030 -
{rrecoverable VAT - 1531815 15318 15 -
*Tax deducted from bank 1nterest - 44 641 56 44,641 56 -
Cotal 53.1599.55 95,485.94 136,638 74 12,006.75

* In the pertod since 22 March 2015, we have submitted a tax return for the year ended 19 November 2015
Fhus resulted in a tax charge ansing in the sum of £789 14 which has since been made by the hqudators,
however this was not pmd within the penod covered by this report




